

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 21-1755 & 21-1756

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AHMAD KANAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Western
District of Wisconsin

Case Nos. 3:19-CR-00147 & 3:20-CR-
00081

Honorable William M. Conley
Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Timothy M. O'Shea
Acting United States Attorney
Western District of Wisconsin

Zachary J. Corey (lead counsel)
Meredith P. Duchemin
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

222 W. Washington Avenue
Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 264-5158
TTY (608) 264-5006

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 Defendant’s Prior Fraud Conviction 3

 Defendant’s District Court Cases 3

 Pre-sentence Filings..... 7

 Defendant's Combined Sentencing Hearing 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The district court followed the required sentencing
 procedures and did not impermissibly predetermine Kanan's
 sentence 19

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. Discussion..... 19

 II. The district court did not procedurally err by at times referring
 to "pretrial release" as "supervised release" 27

 A. Standard of Review 27

 B. Discussion..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 12 F.4th 716 (7th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 685 Fed.Appx. 483 (7th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Dill</i> , 799 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>United States v. Esposito</i> , 1 F.4th 484 (7th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Hoke</i> , 569 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 634 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Luepke</i> , 495 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>United States v. Nowicki</i> , 870 F.2d 405 (7th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Montano</i> , 666 Fed.Appx 554 (7th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 908 F.3d 234 (7th Cir. 2018)	26, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Sachsenmaier</i> , 491 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 760 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2014)	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 815 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2016)	22
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1029(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1029(b)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	10, 26, 27

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)..... 32

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 8

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3..... 21

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2.....11
